

State of Michigan  
In the Supreme Court

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

*v*

JAMES DAVID URBAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court 156458

Court of Appeals 332734

Trial Court 15-020176-FH

---

**Brent E. Morton (P58526)**  
Sr. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

**Peter Jon Van Hoek (P26615)**  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

---

**Plaintiff-Appellee's Supplemental MOAA Brief**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Submitted By:  
**DOUGLAS R. LLOYD (P47218)**  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

**BRENT E. MORTON (P58526)**  
Sr. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
1045 Independence Boulevard  
Charlotte, Michigan 48813  
(517) 543-4801

**Table of contents**

**Index of authorities** ..... i

**Counter-statement of jurisdiction** ..... ii

**Counter-statement of questions presented**..... ii

**Introduction**.....1

**Counter-statement of facts** .....1

**Urban gets violent** .....2

**Urban is convicted and sentenced**.....3

**DNA Evidence**.....3

**Urban appeals**.....6

**Urban applies for leave** .....6

**Court grants MOAA**.....6

**Argument**

**Issue I**

Whether the Court of Appeals in *People v Coy*, 243 Mich App 283, 302 (2000), set forth the appropriate standard for the admission of a potential DNA match when it held that “some qualitative or quantitative interpretation must accompany evidence of the potential match?” .....8

**Counter-statement of standard of review** .....8

**Coy standard necessary** .....8

**Coy refrained from requiring only numeric results** .....9

**Current testing methods provide mind-boggling results** .....11

**Van Hoek concedes Coy does not require numeric analysis**.....12

**This Court must decline to alter *Coy***.....14

**Issue II**

    If *Coy* did not set forth the appropriate standard, what standard should govern the admission of a potential DNA match? .....15

**Issue III**

    Whether, under the appropriate standard, the potential DNA match was properly admitted in this case, where the expert’s report indicated that the match was supported to a “reasonable degree of scientific certainty?” .....16

**Counter-statement of issue preservation**.....16

**Counter-statement of standard of review** .....16

**DNA evidence properly admitted**.....17

**No prejudice to Urban** .....18

**Any error harmless**.....21

**Conclusion**.....22

## Index of authorities

### Cases

<i>People v Blevins</i> , 314 Mich App 339; 886 NW2d 456 (2016) .....	17
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) .....	16, 22
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000) .....	21
<i>People v Coy</i> , 243 Mich App 283; 620 NW2d 888 (2000) .....	6, 8, 9, 11, 15, 17, 18
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994) .....	16, 22
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002) .....	16
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999) .....	8, 17
<i>People v McDade</i> , 301 Mich App 343; 836 NW2d 266 (2013).....	17
<i>People v O'Brien</i> , 113 Mich App 183; 317 NW2d 570 (1982).....	16
<i>People v Sands</i> , 82 Mich App 25; 266 NW2d 652 (1978).....	16
<i>People v Shafier</i> , 483 Mich 205; 768 NW2d 305 (2009).....	16, 22
<i>People v Urban</i> , 321 Mich App 198; 908 NW2d 564 (2017) .....	6, 16, 21, 22
<i>State v Bloom</i> , 516 NW2d 159 (Minn 1994).....	10
<i>Young v Maryland</i> , 879 A2d 44 (Md 2005) .....	15

### Other sources

CJI 4.3 .....	10
Hill, Carolyn, <i>et al</i> ; <i>U.S. Population Data for 29 Autosomal STR Loci</i> , Forensic Science International: Genetics 7 (2013) .....	5
Steffen, Carolyn, <i>et al</i> ; <i>Corrigendum to ‘U.S. Population Data for 29 Autosomal STR Loci,’</i> Forensic Science International: Genetics 31 (2017) .....	5
MCL 750.81a.....	3

MCL 750.82..... 3

MCL 750.227b..... 3

MCL 750.349b..... 3

MRE 401..... 8

MRE 702..... 8, 9

Michigan Court of Appeals, Oral Argument, July 11, 2017..... 12-14, 18

National Research Council, the Evaluation of Forensic DNA Evidence (1996)  
..... 9, 10, 11, 15

Power of 10 numeric chart ..... 5, 11

United States Census Bureau, *American FactFinder*  
<<https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?scr=bkmk>>..... 5

US National Debt Clock <[www.usdebtclock.org](http://www.usdebtclock.org)> ..... 18

Watson, J D; Crick, F H C, *A structure for Deoxyribose Nucleic Acid* (April 25, 1953)  
..... 18

Worldometers, *Population* <[www.worldometers.info/world-population/](http://www.worldometers.info/world-population/)> ..... 5
